



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 252/2025, CRL.M.A. 16423/2025 & CRL.M.A. 16425/2025

LOKESH GAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohan Sharma, Ms. Ruchika Sharma and Mr. Abhigyan Dwivedi, Advs.

versus

ANJU DWIVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Murari Tiwari, Ms. Indira Murthy and Mr. Anikesh Tiwari, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

11.09.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file response to the petition.
2. List on 28.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/ar