



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.)252/2025**

LOKESH GAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Roma Bhagat with Mr. Rohan Sharma, Ms. Ruchika Sharma, Mr. Ishan, Advocates.

versus

ANJU DWIVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nimisha Gupta, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

18.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 5414/2026

1. Petitioner seeks urgent stay on the ongoing execution proceedings in Execution Petition (Crl.) No.79/2025 and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she has a very good case on merits and jurisdictional aspect.
3. She, however, submits that the execution amount is approximately of Rs. 18,00,000/- and without prejudice to her rights and contentions, the petitioner undertakes to deposit 50% of the abovesaid amount i.e. sum of Rs. 9,00,000/- with the learned Trial Court Executing Court, within one week from today and it is prayed that no further coercive step be taken in execution, till next date before this Court.
4. The abovesaid assurance is taken on record.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent appears on advance notice and submits that the present petition has no merit. However, in view of the

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.)252/2025

1



abovesaid statement, made by learned counsel for petitioner, which is taken on record, respondent would have no objection if the said amount is permitted to be deposited. However, according to her, such concession is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the respondent.

6. Let the abovesaid 50% of decretal amount i.e. sum of Rs. 9,00,000/- be deposited with the learned Trial Court within one week from today.
7. Let there be no further coercive action taken in the on-going Execution Petition till the next date of hearing before this Court i.e. 12.03.2026.
8. The attachment warrants, if issued, shall not be given effect to.
9. List before the learned Roster Bench on 12.03.2026.
10. A copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/sw/sa



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/05/2026 at 09:47:29