



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 252/2025**

LOKESH GAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohan Sharma and Ms. Ruchika
Sharma, Advocates

versus

ANJU DWIVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Murari Tiwari, Mr. Rahul Kumar,
Mr. Bijesh Pandey and Mr. Prashant,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

16.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 11685/2026 (release of the amount filed by respondent)

1. At the outset, learned counsel for petitioner appearing on advance intimation expresses anguish at personal allegation levelled against him in paragraph 5 of this application. After some discussion, learned counsel for respondent submits that paragraph 5 of the application be deleted. Accordingly, it is directed that contents of paragraph 5 of the application shall stand expunged.
2. Learned counsel for respondent accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file reply.
3. List the application on the date already fixed, i.e., 12.08.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 16, 2026

‘rs’