



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 252/2025**

LOKESH GAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohan Sharma and Ms. Ruchika,
Advocates.

versus

ANJU DWIVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13431/2026 (for modification of order dated 16.04.2026)

1. Being an issue of only clerical error on the part of court, no notice of this application is required to be issued.
2. On 16.04.2026, CRL.M.A. 11685/2026 was taken up. That application was filed on behalf of respondent, so the notice was to be accepted by the petitioner side. But due to clerical error, in order dated 16.04.2026 it got mentioned that learned counsel for respondent accepts notice.
3. The present application is allowed and it is made clear that notice of CRL.M.A. 11685/2026 was accepted on 16.04.2026 by learned counsel for petitioner and he has to file reply.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 252/2025

4. List on the date already fixed i.e., 12.08.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/ry